FACSIMILE MEMORANDUM SHEET

Date: June 21, 1999

PUBYMYER oo oo

ENGINEERS, INC.
' Fax No.: 337-9335 } 7,’ ‘ ﬂ

TO: Amir Gholami ' ?‘Lf 0'3

Alameda Co. Health Care Services méﬂ

A\
Subject: Kawahara Nursery, San Lorenzo ﬂ?) l/\ '0\0\

]

Comments;

Attachedis the response to yourletter dated June 2, 1999, as well as revised site
maps. The attachments to the leiter (Revised Workplan dated 6/12/97 and the
ACHCSA ietter dated 6/8/97) will be mailed along with the hard copy of this letter.

Thank you.
- Jeanna Hudson 510-521-3773

Total number of pages {including this memo)5  Originals tobe mailed? YES

Carbon Copy:

If this transmission has not arrived as described or is not in readable condition,
please contact Blymyer Engineers, Inc. and we will re-transmit,

(510) 521-3773 1829 Clement Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501-1395
Fax (510) 865-2594

rey, 10/4/93
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ENGINEERS,INC.

June 21, 1999

S300022 P oy, }%;;1 Job No. 94015
Mr. Amir K. Gholami S o

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency T - 0

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 7 r \

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 D”)

Y
Subject: Proposed Soil Bore Locations ‘

Kawahara Nursery

16550 Ashland Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On April 19, 1999, Blymyer Engineers submitted the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 1™
Quarter 1999 to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) on behalf of .
Kawahara Nursery. In that report, Blymyer Engineers proposed additional soil bores to comply with
the requirements of the ACHCSA letter from Amy Leech dated June 6, 1997 (attached) and the
Revised Workplan for Additional Site Characterization, dated June 12, 1997 (attached). In order
to keep Kawahara Nursery eligible for reimbursement, the approximate cost of the original scope of

work was pre-approved by the California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (USTCF) in June
1997.

Recently, the ACHCSA requested additional work at the site, as follows:

. Two additional Geoprobe soil bores on the west side and east side of monitoring well MW-3
(lettel dated June 2, 1999)

. Additional soil bores around the perimeter of the former underground storage tanks (letter
dated June 2, 1999)

. Soil samples collected at five-foot intervals and grab groundwater samples collected from
each soil bore (verbal request on June 17, 1999) '

The attached site plans (Figures 1 and 2) indicate the locations of three soil bores (PSB-8, PSB-9,
and PSB-10), in addition to the six soil bores already proposed (PSB-2 through PSB-7). PSB-8and .
PSB-9 are located east and west of MW-3, respectively. Soil bore PSB-10 will be drilled north of
MW-1 and immediately downgradient of the former diesel UST location, as requested.

The magnetic anomalies represent suspected UST locations (west and north of the lath house). Soil
bores PSB-4 and PSB-5 are on the downgradient perimeter of one anomaly, approximately 5 feet
from it (Figure 2). Upgradient locations were not proposed because of underground utilities and the
presence of the lath house. We believe that the downgradient perimeter locations proposed should
be adequate to assess any soil or groundwater contamination that may have resulted from a leaking
UST at the location of the anomaly. The proposed locations of PSB-6 and PSB-7 are approximately

1829 CLEMENT AVENUE ALAMEDA, CA 945079325 FHOMRWNE S10+«521+2773 FAX 3108652524
3475 LENOX RCOAD M.E. SUITE 400 ATLANTA, GA 30326 PHOMNE 4044671374 FAX 404467 +1374




Mr. Amir Gholami
June 21, 1999
Page 2

3 or 4 feet from the magnetic anormaly north of the lath house (in upgradient and downgradient
locations, respectively). No additional soil bore locations are proposed there.

On the basis of this expanded scope of work, the additional estimated project costs are:

* Drill three additional soil bores, with one extra mobilization (approximately $2,000)

. Analyze three extra groundwater samples (six originally proposed); additional cost is $450

. Analyze a total of 27 soil samples (three samples from each of nine soil bores). Because six
soil samples were originally proposed, this results in an additional cost of $3,150 for 21 more
so1l samples.

If you concur with the soil bore locations proposed in this document, please provide written approval
to Kawahara Nursery and Blymyer Engineers. The written approval is required so that we may justify
the above expenditures that are in excess of the amount already pre-approved by the USTCF.
Additional pre-approval will not be obtained because it will further delay the project. If you do not
concur with the proposed soil bore locations, please mark the preferred locations on the site map and
attach 1t to the ACHCS A response letter.

Blymyer Engineers will obtain permits, drill the soil bores, and report the results of the investigation
within eight weeks of receiving ACHCSA’s written response to this letter. The results of the
investigation will be presented in the same report as the results of the second quarterly groundwater
monitoring event,

Geologist

Michael §. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

Attachments
cc: Mr. John Kawahara, Kawahara Nursery
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ALAMEDA COUNTY S
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D ]
AGENCY = i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' .
Stld 4403/lop ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH. SERVICES
June 6, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510) 567-6700
Mr. and Mrs. Kawahara i510) 337-9535 (FAX)
Kawahara Nursery
16550 Ashland Ave
San Lorenzo CA 94580
Subject: Investigations at Kawahara Nursery located at 16550 Ashland Ave., San Lorenzo CA

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kawahara;

This office has completed a review of Blymyer Engineers’ Workplan for Additional Site
Characterization and Site Risk Classification, dated June 3, 1997, concerning the subject. This
workplan proposes to investigate soil and groundwater conditions in the vicinity of monitoring well
MW-3 and in the location of a former gasoline underground storage tank via a geophysical survey and
GeoProbe® investigation; complete groundwater monitoring and sampling for monitoring weils MW-3
through MW-5; complete an evaluation of risk; and destroy monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2. This
workplan is acceptable to this office with the following comments/additions:

1. Soil and groundwater samples should be collected downgradient of monitoring well MW-3
adjacent to the residential home. This data can be used when evaluating residentiai exposure
scenarios for risk.

2. The minimum analyses for the background soil sample should include fraction of organic
carbon (foc), soil bulk density, soil moisture content, and soil porosity.

3. Per my conversation with Laurie Buckman on June 6, 1997, in addition 1o soil samples, "grab"
groundwater samples will also be collected from all GeoProbe® borings.

4. it wouid be acceptable 1o this office if monitoring weils MW-1 and MW-2 were
decommissioned now or in the future after this site qualifies for site closure. in any event,
this office concurs that groundwater samples will no longer need to be collected from MW-I
and MW-2.

3. Subsequeht to the geophysical study and prior to the GeoProbe® study, please contact and/or
submit to this office the proposed soil and groundwater sample location map for review and
approval.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

- - P
Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Attn: Laurie Buckman, Blymyer Engineers, Inc., 1829 Clement Ave., Alameda CA 94501-1395

Cheryi Gordon, SWRCB
ALL- File
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June 21, 1999
; BEI Job No. 94015

Mr. Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Apency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Proposed Soil Bore Locations
Kawahara Nursery
16550 Ashland Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dedr My, Gholami:

On April 19, 1999, Blymyer Engineers submitted the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, I
Quarter 1999 o the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) on behalf of .
Kawzhara Nursery. Inthat report, Blymyer Engineers proposed additional soil bores to comply with
the requirements of the ACHCSA letter from Arny Leech dated June 6, 1997 (attached) and the
Revised Workplan for Additional Site Characterization, dated June 12, 1997 (attached). In order
1o keep Kawahara Nursery eligible for reimbursement, the approximate cost of the original scope of
work was pre-appraved by the California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (USTCE) it June
1997,

Recently, the ACHCS A requested additional work at the site, as follows:

. Two additional Geoprobe soil bores on the west side and east side of monitoring well MW-3
(letter dated June 2, 1999) '

. Additional soil bores around the perimeter of the former underground storage tanks (letter
dated June 2, 1999)

. Soil samples collected at five-foot intervals and grab groundwater samples collected from
each soil bore (verbal request on June 17, 1999)

The artached site plans (Figures 1 and 2)i

-9 are located east and west of MW-3, sespectively. Soil hore PSB-10 will be drilled north of
MW-1 and immediately downgradient of the former diese! UST location, as requested.

The magnetic anornalies represent suspected UST locations (west and north of the lath house). Soil
bores PSB-4 and PSB-§ are on the downgradient perimeter of one anomaly, approxirnately 5 feet
from &t (Figure 2). Upgradient locations were not proposed becanse of underground utilities and the
presence of the lath house. We belicve that the downgradient perimeter locations proposed should
be adequate to assess any soil or groundwater cantamination that may have resulted from a leaking
UST at the location of the anomaly. The proposed locations of PSB-6 and PSB-7 are approximately

1825 CLEMENT AVFNUE ALAMEDA. CA 945011395 PHONE 51052143773 FAX 510:b565+7894
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Mr. Amir Gholami
June 21, 1999
Page 2

3 or 4 feet from the magnetic anomaly north of the kith house (in npgradient and downgradient
Incations, respectively). No additional soil bore locations are proposed there.

On the basis of this expanded scope of work, the additional estimated project costs are:

. Drill thtee additional soil bores, with one extra mobilization (approximately $2,000}

. Analyze three extra groundwater samples (six originally proposed); additional cost is $450

v Analyze a Lotal of 27 soil samples (three samples from each of nine soil bores). Because six
soil samples were originally praposed, this results in an additional cost of $3,150 for 21 more
soil sarmples. :

If you concur with the soil bore locations proposed in this document, please provide written approval
1o Kawahara Nursery and Blymyer Engineers. The written approval is required so that we may justify
the above expenditures that are in excess of the amount already pre-approved by the USTCF.
Additional pre-approval will not be obtained because it will further delay the project. 1f you do not
concur with the proposed soil bore locations, please mark the preferred locations on the site map and
atrach it to the ACHCS A response letter.

Blymyer Engineers will obtain permits, drill the soil bores, and report the results of the investigation
within eight weeks of receiving ACHCSA's writien response to this lerter. The results of the
investigation will be presented in the same report as the results of the second quarterly groundwater
monitoring event,

If you wish to discusy this letter, please ¢all Jeanna Hudson at (510) 521-3773.

Sincerely,

Michael S, Lewis
Vice Fresident, Technical Services

Attachinents
cer Mr. John Kawahara, Kawahara Nursery
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